
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Health Scrutiny Panel
12 March 2015

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Claire Darke (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Zahid Shah (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Bert Turner
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Mark Evans

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Jonny Pearce
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 556162 or jonathan.pearce@wolverhampton.gov
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (15 January 2015) (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

5 Mental Health Commissioning Strategy (Pages 7 - 70)
[To note the development and implementation of the Mental Health Strategy 2014-
2016.]

6 Decommissioning and Disinvestment Policy (Pages 71 - 100)
[To note the report and offer comments.]  

7 Musculoskeletal (MSK) Services Consultation (Pages 101 - 112)
[To note the musculoskeletal (MSK) commissioning and consultation plans and 
comment on the proposed changes.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 15 January 2015

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Claire Darke (Chair) 
Cllr Zahid Shah (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Mark Evans
Jean Hancox
David Hellyar
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Ralph Oakley
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Viv Griffin Service Director - Disability and Mental Health
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Ros Jervis Service Director - Well Being
Jonathan Pearce Graduate Management Trainee

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
An apology was received from Councillor Turner.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received for this meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (11 December 2014)
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2014 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Councillors raised an issue about the Mental Health Commissioning Strategy report 
that was due to be presented to the Panel in December 2014. A reference had been 
made to this report in a different report to Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel. 
Helen Hibbs, Chief Officer at Wolverhampton CCG, confirmed that the report will 
come to the Panel and that the matter is being pursued.

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

5 The Francis update report of The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (RWT)
Lynne Fieldhouse, Deputy Chief Nurse, introduced the Trust’s report by providing an 
overview of the recommendations of the Francis Report that the Trust had to 
implement. She explained that many of the Francis Report recommendations have 
now become national standards, and are now part of the Trust’s core business. She 
added that approximately 70% of recommendations have been closed, with work 
being undertaken currently to conclude the remaining 30%. Councillors questioned 
the timescales for the implementation of the outstanding recommendations. The 
Deputy Chief Nurse expressed confidence that the outstanding areas within the 
Trust’s control will be completed by the Trust Board meeting in March. A detailed 
overview of how the Trust has responded to these recommendations will be 
published on the Trust’s website as part of the public agenda for this meeting.

Councillors sought information about recommendations relating to complaints 
handling and the implementation of subsequent changes. They were assured that 
this has been addressed by introducing a new NHS complaints framework with 
support from the CQC. This allows patients to make their complaint through a variety 
of mediums without being hindered by age, first language or proficiency with 
technology.

HealthWatch members requested specific information about how patients are being 
put first by the Trust. The Deputy Chief Nurse gave a number of examples of how 
this was happening:

 publishing a comprehensive action plan 
 including a HealthWatch member on the Trust Board 
 providing monthly updates to NHS England 
 publishing a safer staffing and nursing report online
 publishing Trust policies on the website

Councillors also requested information about concerns raised by constituents with 
regard to nursing numbers and quality. It was explained the Trust has a 70:30 ratio of 
registered nurses to healthcare assistants in hospitals. Reassurance was also given 
that the numbers of staff on wards was more than sufficient, with £1.5 million being 
invested into the Trust to help provide more night working staff. Supervisory status of 
band seven sisters has also been rolled out across the Trust, meaning that these 
employees are able to oversee and manage their wards rather than being involved in 
more menial tasks. This was a key recommendation in the Francis report.

Further reassurance was given to the Panel about nursing standards for nurses who 
have been recruited form outside the UK. A large range of measures have been 
installed to ensure the quality of these nurses as has been discussed at a previous 
Health Scrutiny Panel meeting (20 November 2014). 

The Deputy Chief Nurse explained that the Trust is doing its utmost to respond to 
duty of candour responsibilities (not aiming to win litigation at all costs but serve the 
court with accurate findings and the correct result). Therefore it must be more 
transparent with patients about risks and errors. 

Councillors scrutinised the evidence for working practice changes, questioning how 
improvements have been monitored. The Trust has created a framework to escalate 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

patients’ treatment where necessary; to report concerns in a standardised manner; 
and to monitor data. This framework is widespread across the Trust and its 
importance is reiterated to staff frequently. 

Councillors also enquired as to how the Trust had adapted to an increase in size 
especially in the light of Cannock Hospital now being part of the Trust. The Trust has 
amalgamated successful policies from all the hospitals it has involvement with to 
ensure quality services are delivered. The Deputy Chief Nurse added that whistle 
blowing policies were in place across all hospitals.  

6 Black Country Partnership Foundation Trust Response to the Francis Enquiry
Joyce Fletcher, Deputy Director of Nursing, introduced the BCPFT response to the 
Francis Enquiry by giving reassurances that the BCPFT Board closely monitors 
developments on its sites. She added that the Trust has built in a national framework 
for nursing to develop a strategy ensuring effective and compassionate care. In 
particular, the Trust aims to monitor patient dignity and has created Dignity 
Champions who advocate for patients and highlight areas for ward improvement. 
These champions are also complimented by student nurse ‘Care Makers’ who are 
involved in supporting wards where appropriate.

The Deputy Director of Nursing gave an overview of some of the measures 
implemented by the BCPFT in response to the Francis report:

 A monthly quality and safety reporting mechanism, which gives staff greater 
ownership of challenges regarding quality of care. Specifically this involves 
managing complaints more effectively by sharing them with committees and 
commissioners. 

 A weekly incidents report across the organisation to share best practice 
across sectors. 

 A weekly bulletin of lessons learnt which is shared across the Trust quarterly.

 An alignment project with Royal College of Nursing and agency staff to make 
improvements to the Trust’s working culture.

 Director walkabouts - which Councillors clarified are prearranged.

 Unannounced visits from CQC and other groups. Councillors stressed the 
importance of such visits in providing an accurate impression of a hospital.

 The use of the 15 step challenge which gives ward managers an immediate 
impression of the quality of a ward and has been used to immediately address 
and unblock issues.

 Time out days for registered and non-register staff to provide feedback about 
wards.

 An effort to meet duty of candour requirements. The Panel questioned what 
evidence there was to prove this. Continued scrutiny and feedback from ward 
users will provide this proof.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

Councillors asked for clarification about protecting meal times. The Deputy Chief 
Nurse explained this is a period when patients can eat meals with carers without the 
presence of clinicians. It exemplifies the Trust’s efforts to be more people centred by 
trying to accommodate service users’ lifestyle patterns. Assura
[...]

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Note the development and implementation of the Wolverhampton City Council and NHS 
Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group Mental Health Strategy 2014-2016, and 
Wolverhampton Crisis Concordat - including amendments made to address the needs 
and requirements of key vulnerable groups and the Children and Young People’s Task 
Force CAMHS Tier 3 / 4 Project Pilot.

Agenda Item No:  5

Health Scrutiny Panel
12 March 2015

Report title Wolverhampton City Council and NHS 
Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mental Health Strategy 2014-2016
 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels
Health and Well-Being

Wards affected All

Accountable director Noreen Dowd, Interim Director, Strategy and Solutions, NHS 
Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group.

Originating service Commissioning – Wolverhampton CCG 

Accountable employee(s) Sarah Fellows
Tel
Email

Mental Health Commissioning Manager
01902 42573
sarahfellows2@nhs.net

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Page 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 7

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Health Scrutiny Panel with an overview of 
Wolverhampton City Council and NHS Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mental Health Strategy 2014-2016 and associated key next steps. This includes 
amendments made to address the needs and requirements of key vulnerable groups and 
the development of Better Care Fund Care Pathways, the submission(s) of the 
Wolverhampton Crisis Concordat Declaration and action plan, and recent amendments 
to the strategy to address the specific needs and requirements of key vulnerable groups. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The NHS Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group and Wolverhampton City 
Council Adult Mental Health Commissioning Strategy, which covers the period 2014 – 
2016 is attached as appendix 1.  

2.2     Development of the Mental Health Strategy responds to the recommendations of the 
Mental Health Strategy review, and key national and local drivers, including the CCG’s 
Operational and Strategic Plans, the Wolverhampton City Council and Wolverhampton 
Clinical Commissioning Group Emotional and Psychological Health and Well-Being 
Strategy for Children and Young People (2013-2016), the Suicide Prevention Strategy for 
England (2013) and Closing the Gap (2013), the National Crisis Concordat (2014), and 
our health and social care economy’s Better Care Fund plans.   

2.3     Following discussion at Health and Wellbeing Board on 7 January  2015, the Strategy has 
been amended to specify how our health and social care economy will work with all 
stakeholders to address the needs of vulnerable groups and difficulties that arise from 
the wider determinants of mental ill-health.

3.0 Progress

3.1 A number of key priorities are outlined in the Mental Health Strategy. The priorities are 
aligned with the revised stepped care model and are outlined as follows: 

          
 Steps 0-5 - Develop an all age approach across the whole service model that 

incorporates the needs of people under 18 years of age and over 65 years of age.   
 Step 0 – Develop a local Resilience Plan (mental health promotion, early 

intervention and prevention) and include within in this actions regarding the 
assessment and mapping and scoping of people with key vulnerabilities, actions 
required to address the broader determinants of mental ill-health and, improved 
information, marketing and communication to support parity of esteem and end 
stigma.

 Step 1    Develop a local Suicide Prevention Strategy. 
 Step 1 – Develop primary care pathways. 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 7

 Step 2 – Review commissioning model of Integrated Access to Psychological 
Therapies (IAPT).

 Step 3 – Commission the Young Person’s Service for young people aged up to 25 
years of age.

 Step 3 – Review 
[...]
 to formal admission under the Mental Health Act 1983. 

The relatively low prevalence of numbers of children from BME groups referred to Tier 2 and Tier 3 CAMHS (less than 20% of 

referrals, compared with 41% of the population of children and young people in our City) suggests that prevention and early 

intervention should include a focus upon targeted interventions for children and young people and their parents and carers from 

BME groups and communities of new arrivals.  

P
age 23



MENTAL HEALTH JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY   2014-2016

10

Learning from the needs analysis from our Wolverhampton Emotional and Psychological Well‐Being Strategy for Children and 

Young People has also identified the following key issues in 2012/13:

 An under use of universal and targeted services, an over use of specialist services and a significant increase in the use of 

in‐patient hospital provision.

 Requests for hospital admissions rose by over 100% (75 % of in‐patient admissions were related to self-harm)

 The Crisis Support and Home Treatment Service received a 25% increase in routine referrals.

A recent survey of Wolverhampton’s LGBT community highlighted significant mental health difficulties and concerns amongst 

respondents, in excess of what is understood nationally regarding higher levels of suicide, depression and self-harm within this 

group (LGBT Wolverhampton, 2013).   The survey highlighted the prevalence of self-harm, suicidal ideation, depression and 

experience of bullying amongst the LGBT community locally and the important role of peer support in terms of improving outcomes 

and facilitating access to care pathways and services within the City.   

Data highlighted in ‘No Health without Mental Health’ (2011) identifies that although women are at greater risk of childhood sexual 

abuse and sexual violence (an estimated 7–30% of girls), 3–13% of boys have also experienced childhood sexual abuse. Whilst we 

need to understand more about the 
[...]
lity of the health and social care urgent mental health care pathways to increase the capacity 

and capability of the service to meet the needs of people of all ages outside normal working hours and respond to requests for 

assessment under the Mental Health Act. We will commission a service model and care pathway that provides an integrated 

collocated and aligned approach to mental health urgent care within a multi-disciplinary context, including access in an emergency 

to specialist medical and Consultant Psychiatry support that is consistent with Royal College guidelines and the Care Programme 

Approach. 

STEP 4 – REVIEW COMMISSIONING MODEL OF THE COMPLEX CARE SERVICE

We will review our current commissioning model of the Complex Care Service, for patients clusters 5 and above to improve waiting 

times and access, so that all routine referrals are offered an appointment within 14 days. This will include reviewing the capacity 

and capability of the service to offer support and interventions of an assertive outreach model, the function of the personality 

disorder hub and the forensic team. This is to increase the capacity and capability of local services to support people with the 

highest levels of need, and provide step-down from secure care and specialised services locally and ‘out of area’ and reduce 

relapse and re-admission/s. The model will also be reviewed to allow patients to receive on-going support from the service and for 

services users in the service to receive care planning support and interventions that are compliant with the national guidance 

regarding the Care Programme Approach.     

STEP 4 – COMMISSION AND IMPLEMENT AN INTEGRATED RE-ABLEMENT AND RECOVERY CARE PATHWAY  

P
age 53



MENTAL HEALTH JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY   2014-2016

40

We will re-commission and implement an integrated re-ablement and recovery pathway as part of Better Care Fund plans.  This will 

promote independence, facilitate recovery and allow service
[...]
                   
NHS Wolverhampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

Noreen Dowd                 Interim 
Director Strategy and Solutions, 
NHS Wolverhampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

Vivienne Griffin
Service Director – Disability & 
Mental Health, Wolverhampton 
City Council. 

Sarah Norman
Strategic Director – People
Wolverhampton City Council. Page 60



WOLVERHAMPTON Declaration statement 

Name Signature

Emma Bennett 
Service Director – Children & Young 
People.

Councillor Sandra Samuels - 
Cabinet Member for Health and Well 
Being.

Ros Jervis
Director – 
Public Health and Wellbeing.

      

David Ashford
Head of Clinical Practice – Mental Health
West Midlands Ambulance Service NHS 
Foundation Trust. 

Superintendent Allan Gregory 
Midland Sub-divisional Commander 
British Transport Police. 

Page 61



WOLVERHAMPTON Declaration statement 

Name Signature
Jas Pejatta 

Head of Walsall & Wolverhampton Probation – 
SWM Community Rehabilitation Company.

David Jamieson

West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner.

Dave Edwards 
Operations Commander
West Midlands Fire Service.

Anna Lunts 
Chief Executive
Creative Support

Page 62



WOLVERHAMPTON Declaration statement 

Name Signature

Mr Melvin Passmore 
Wolverhampton Mental Health Stakeholder 
Forum.

John Wade
Managing Director for Support, Innovation 
& New Ventures Bromford Housing 
Association.

Alison Shea Mohammed
Chief Operating Officer
Rethink.

Alicia Spence
Afro-Caribbean Cultural Initiative.

Vanessa Biddulph
Service Manager
Voiceability.
Black Country

Page 63

https://ourspace.bromford.co.uk/comms/PublishingImages/Bromford%20logo%20full%20colour.jpg


WOLVERHAMPTON Declaration statement 

Name Signature
Lesley Roberts 

Chief Executive Officer

Wolverhampton Homes.

Janet Meredith, Project Co-ordinator

Base 25.

Jamie Edwards 
National Probation Service

Page 64



WOLVERHAMPTON Declaration statement 

Name Signature
Mike O’Hara 
Superintendent – Local Policing
Wolverhampton LPU

Karen 
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Decommissioning & Disinvestment 
Policy  

Version 1.2 

Page 75



2 

 

 

 

 

 

DOCUMENT STATUS: Approved 

DATE ISSUED: 9th December 2014 

DATE TO BE REVIEWED: December 2015 

 
AMENDMENT HISTORY 
 

VERSION DATE AMENDMENT HISTORY 

1.0 02/12/14 First Version 

1.1 09/12/14 Version Presented to Governing Body 

1.2 09/12/14 Final Version Approved by Governing Body 

 
REVIEWERS 

This document has been reviewed by: 

NAME TITLE/RESPONSIBILITY DATE VERSION 

Tim Rideout Interim Turnaround Director 26/11/14 1.0 

Claire Skidmore Chief Finance and Operating Officer 27/11/14 1.0 

    

 
APPROVALS 
This document has been approved by: 

GROUP/COMMITTEE DATE VERSION 

Efficiency Review Group 02/12/14 1.1 

WCCG Governing Body (Public) 09/12/14 1.2 

   

 
DISTRIBUTION 
This document has been distributed to: 

Distributed To: Distributed 
by/When 

Paper or 
Electronic 

Document Location 

    

    

    

 
DOCUMENT STATUS 

This is a controlled document. Whilst this document may be printed, the electronic version posted 
on the intranet is the controlled copy. Any printed copies of the document are not controlled. 
 
RELATED DOCUMENTS 
These documents will provide additional information: 

REF NUMBER 
DOCUMENT 
REFERENCE NUMBER 

TITLE VERSION 

    

    

    

 
 

 

 

 

Page 76



3 

 

 

 

Contents Page 
          

Executive Summary           

1. Introduction            

2. Our approach to decommissioning and disinvestment      

3. Structure and Accountabilities          

4. Roles and Responsibilities of the CCG & of the wider teams      

5. Decommissioning and Disinvestment processes for Commissioned Services      
 

Appendix One – Decommissioning Tool Flow Chart 

Appendix Two – Disinvestment Impact Assessment Template 

 
  

Page 77



4 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 
Due to the current challenging financial climate, it is important for the CCG to demonstrate that it 
is making the most effective use of public mon
[...]
rt is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 4

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Receive and note the Musculoskeletal (MSK) commissioning and consultation plans.

2. Comment on the proposed consultation plans

Agenda Item No:  7

Health Scrutiny Panel
12 March 2015

Report title Musculoskeletal (MSK) Services Consultation

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels 
Health and Well Being

Wards affected All

Accountable director Noreen Dowd, Interim Director of Strategy and Solutions

Originating service Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group

Accountable employee(s) Sharon Sidhu

Tel
Email

Solutions & Development Officer (Planned 
Care)
01902 444317
Sharon.sidhu@nhs.net

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Page 101



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 4

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide health scrutiny with an overview of the proposed musculoskeletal (MSK) 
commissioning and consultation plans.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Orthopaedic Community Assessment Service (OCAS) was originally established and 
managed by the PCT (pre CCG) to provide efficient and effective management of adult 
non-emergency musculoskeletal (MSK) patients registered with general practices within 
Wolverhampton. OCAS became part of the Orthopaedic Directorate at RWT in 2011 
under Transforming Community Services.  

2.2 The service was developed to improve the management of patients with MSK problems 
by ensuring appropriate and timely management of referrals through high quality triage 
assessment and management, and a source of accessible and expert advice on 
conservative management. Its other functions included ensuring patients were seen by 
the right person in the right place at the right time, minimising multiple steps or delays, 
and supporting the treatment of patients within the 18 week RTT targets. 

2.3 Within the current system, the services that delive
[...]
ch other     

b.
Good communication between my GP and 
MSK services so that everyone understands 
my condition and treatment

    

c. Being seen on time in the clinic     

d. Having a named individual to coordinate all of 
my MSK care     

e. Consistency in the clinical staff providing my 
treatment     

f. Being given information so that I am clear 
about my condition and treatment     

Page 111



Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group 8

g. Ability to input into the decisions about the 
care that I receive     

h.
Being able to discuss my diagnosis and 
treatment further with my consultant and other 
staff after my appointment

    

Q4 Monitoring and feedback

a.
Mechanisms for the CCG to assess the quality 
of care provided and to monitor patient 
outcomes

    

b.
Having outpatients services which provide a 
user group for patients to share their 
experiences

    

c. Having a process through which I can provide 
comments on the care that I received     

Q6 Any other comments?
Please use the space below if you would like to explain any of your responses in more detail or if you 
have any additional comments.

About you – equality and diversity questions

Page 112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (15 January 2015)
	5 Mental Health Commissioning Strategy
	Appendix 1 Mental Health Strategy 26_2_15
	Appendix 2 WOLVERHAMPTON CRISIS CONCORDAT DECLARATION 26_2_15
	Appendix 3 camhs-pilot- 26_2_15

	6 Decommissioning and Disinvestment Policy
	CCG - Decommissioing  Disinvestment Appendix

	7 Musculoskeletal (MSK) Services Consultation
	MSK Consultation Document 24 02 2015 V2




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 12 March 2015

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Claire Darke (Chair)
Jean Hancox
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Ralph Oakley
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Viv Griffin Service Director - Disability and Mental Health
Jonathan Pearce Graduate Management Trainee

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Evans and David Hellyar.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received for this meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (15 January 2015)
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2015 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Mental Health Commissioning Strategy
Noreen Dowd, Interim Director Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group, 
introduced the Mental Health Commissioning Strategy report which is the joint 
strategy of the Local Authority and the CCG. She outlined how the CCG has been 
successful in a national funding process and is part of a small group of applicants 
that will receive funding to support mental health goals. This funding will be used for 
tier three and four services.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

The Interim Director WCCG drew the Panel’s attention to the healthy levels of 
funding Wolverhampton receives to support mental health, particularly in comparison 
to its main neighbour, Sandwell. Mental health investment is substantial; 
nonetheless, there is still need to find best value for money. 

The Interim Director WCCG explained how the previous mental health strategy 
(2010-15) was no longer fit for purpose: diagnosis is not to a high enough standard 
and there are issues relating to the single point of access structure. A new design will 
be introduced based on patient choice; this will be a step care model that coordinates 
with the Better Care Fund. Its major focus will be prevention, re-ablement and 
recovery, achieved by building community services for people with mental health 
issues. Sarah Fellows, Mental Health Commissioning Manager WCCG, outlined a 
case study of the new strategy summarising the need for prevention, choice of care 
and the steps model. The strategy aims to provide constant community support in 
order to prevent mental health crises blocking the health service.

Cllr O’Neill sought clarification about whether people could be sectioned under the 
Mental Health Act even if there was no immediate bed capacity. He voiced concern 
that if individuals were not taken into care they could become involved in more 
harmful situations that may require police involvement and this may then lead to 
arrests. The Interim Director WCCG explained the number of beds should not be an 
issue: care must be provided for individuals in need of mental health services. She 
noted that the crisis concordat has materialised as a result of similar concerns, to 
ensure people don’t end up in police custody when they should have received 
treatment. She added that the concordat has shared pathways with other agencies 
meaning the same strategies are used consistently. Performance data and statistics 
are available to evidence the positive impact of the crisis concordat.

Cllr Jaspal expressed concern that patient choice of care ultimately depends on what 
care is available in the area. He also questioned the validity of mental health 
assessments by phone. The Interim Director WCCG reassured the Panel  that 
protocols are in place to ensure assessments are conducted thoroughly. Non face-to-
face assessments are also not that common.

Cllr Darke queried how the CCG is monitoring its services. This is done through a 
range of ways, such as:

 quality review and monitoring services 
 contract specifications based on outcomes
 monthly meetings with main provider
 monthly and quarterly reviews with performance indicators
 quality visits 
 unannounced visits
 CQC inspections

Cllr Darke also queried how service delivery is held to account. The Interim Director 
WCCG explained there are clear mechanisms in place, such as:

 Reporting to Health and Wellbeing Board -  where Better Care Fund proposals 
are considered

 Monitoring the number of emergency mental health admissions 
 Reporting to the CCG’s Joint Health And Social Care Board, the 

Transformation Commissioning Board



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

 National reporting

Cllr Brackenridge sought reassurance about how mental health issues are being 
addressed in relation to younger people and schools. Viv Griffin, Service Director for 
Disability and Mental Health, outlined the role of the Headstart Programme, which 
has been adopted by 18 schools in Wolverhampton. The programme helps staff build 
‘resilience skills’ into pupils, and has also been shared with police, parent groups and 
educational psychologists. Its key focus is to help staff identify the early signs of 
mental health issues in children and then support them, to prevent problems 
escalating. 

HealthWatch members sought reassurance about CAMHS and how children move 
into adult mental health care. The Service Director for Disability and Mental Health 
explained children will not be moved into adult services until they are ready. CAMHS 
funding will also link with adult services.

Cllr Darke queried whether specialist services would be supported by the new Mental 
Health Strategy. The Interim Director WCCG explained there has been an issue 
previously of a disjoint between the CCG and NHS England when delivering care - 
this will be improved upon. She stressed the value of the new model’s emphasis on 
community support and how this could help hard to reach groups. 

Recommendations
1) To note the Mental Health Commissioning Strategy report.
2) To receive performance data that highlights the impacts of the crisis 

concordat.

6 Decommissioning and Disinvestment Policy
Claire Skidmore, Chief Finance and Operating Officer Wolverhampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (WCCG), introduced the Decommissioning and Disinvestment 
Policy report. She explained the CCG needs to make £37 million in savings over the 
next five years; the need for finding value for money in services is therefore of great 
importance. She added that the CCG has been engaging with stakeholders about 
this policy to ensure that its decisions are transparent and just.

Cllr O’Neill queried the CCG’s criteria for starting a consultation exercise. The Chief 
Finance and Operating Officer WCCG explained there are a range of factors, but 
mainly a significant service change influences decisions about consultation. 
HealthWatch members sought reassurance about this process. The Chief of Finance 
and Operating Officer WCCG reiterated that the CCG Governing Body makes 
decisions about disinvestment after receiving a range of feedback. All CCG 
expenditure is reviewed based on best value for money. HealthWatch members 
voiced concern that decommissioning will lead to the unequal provision of treatment 
depending on location. The Chief Finance and Operating Officer WCCG reassured 
the Panel that factors such as location are taken into account by the CCG when 
services are reviewed.  A current example of where equal provision of treatment is 
considered is that Wolverhampton CCG has signed an agreement with partner CCGs 
(Birmingham, Black Country, Stafford) to ensure that “Procedures of Limited Clinical 
Value” are commissioned equally across the region. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

Recommendation
1) To note the report.

7 Musculoskeletal (MSK) Services Consultation
Sharon Sidhu, Solutions and Development Officer Wolverhampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (WCCG), introduced the MSK consultation report. She 
explained the CCG’s proposed model will be more patient journey focussed and 
better for money. 

The CCG has undertaken early pre-engagement work to determine how patients feel 
the service can be improved. This has helped form the CCG’s consultation document 
and proposal. The CCG intends to run its consultation from 16 March 2015 to 18 
June 2015. Most of the events and contact points have been arranged, but it is 
expected more groups will become involved when the consultation begins.

HealthWatch members queried how the consultation will be advertised. Solutions 
and Development Officer WCCG confirmed documents will go live on 16 March 
(following the Panel’s endorsement) and will be circulated in libraries, health centres, 
and GP surgeries. Technology and social media will also be used to publicise the 
consultation. The CCG will also use a database of contacts to target certain groups 
as well as seeking support from HealthWatch. The consultation will be published on 
the CCG’s website, and the Solutions and Development Officer WCCG will return to 
the Panel after its completion to present a summary report. 

Recommendations
1) To endorse the Musculoskeletal Services consultation (16 March 2015 – 18 

June 2015).
2) To receive an outcome report after the conclusion of the Musculoskeletal 

consultation.


